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EN020017 Richborough Connection: NFU Answers to 
Examining Authority’s First Written Questions 

The following questions are submitted in response to the Examining Authority’s first written 

questions sent with the Rule 8 letter on 16 June 2016. 

 

Q1.4.25 The Interested Party is requested to identify the NFU members and Book of 

Reference plot numbers to which the relevant representations relate 

1. A table detailing the businesses addresses and relevant plot numbers of affected NFU 

members is included in Appendix A. 

 

Q1.5.36 Requirement 6 

2. With reference also to our response to Question 1.12.17, there is a major concern over 

the absence of assurance from the developer in terms of the specific details of the Soil 

and Aftercare Management Plan (SAMP), Drainage Management Plan and other 

management plans listed under Requirement 6. The absence of this detail is proving a 

significant barrier to entering voluntary options agreements. In this context we would 

support the submission of draft plans as part of the examination process. 

3. We would also emphasise the need to include firm commitments within protective 

provisions and indemnities provided with the Deeds of Grant, such that there should be 

detailed reference to soil, drainage and fencing management plans, confirming in detail 

to affected landowners/ occupiers how these risks will be managed. 

4. We note there is a reference to a “travel plan” within Requirement 6. One further major 

concern of affected landowners and occupants relates to the ongoing management of 

access to and access through the easement strip. Specifically where agricultural fields 

continue to require management and where occupants require access to housing or other 

buildings. It is our opinion that these access disruption issues have not been given 

detailed consideration within the submission and request that these are included within 

the scope of a travel plan. 

5. Affected landowners and occupiers have expressed particular concern over the 

operation and effects relating to the haul road. Concerns here particularly arise both 

from the disruption to existing private access and on the potential effects the road will 

cause on drainage, flooding and ground compaction. Our members feel there is a need 
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for a much greater degree of clarity on the detailed design and proposed operation of the 

haul route, so that they can have an understanding of how this will affect both their 

business and domestic arrangements. 

6. Finally for all of the plans identified within Requirement 6, we are concerned that these 

plans may be taken forward without appropriate consultation with affected landowners 

or occupants or their representing agents. We believe it is important to liaise with these 

affected parties to verify that such plans are both fit for purpose and would not cause an 

obstruction to other land uses. We also believe it is important because the plans should 

be material to the voluntary options agreements. 

 

Q1.5.47 Additional Provisions 

7. In our response to Questions 1.9.7 and 1.12.17 we raise concerns over the exact 

mechanism by which an appropriate degree of liaison will be achieved between the 

principal contractor and affected landowners/ occupiers. We have seen no detailed 

consideration of how this relationship will be managed during construction, such that 

this crucial interaction may potentially be left to chance? We regard this as 

unsatisfactory and would therefore support the requirement for more explicit developer 

obligations relating to information dissemination and complaints handling.  

8. It is our opinion that a further additional provision should be included to appoint an 

independent agricultural liaison officer as the principal point of contact between the 

main contractor and affected landowners/ occupiers. We believe this would be a 

relevant factor in discharging the requirements relating to “information dissemination 

and complaints” as identified in this question. 

9. We would further support clear information on the proposed fencing and enclosure 

plans and would highly recommend that such a document is produced in consultation 

with affected landowners/ occupiers. This information should be required of the 

developer as part of the DCO examination process and should be included as a 

provision within the Deeds of Grant. 

10. Farmers and growers should be able to crop and/or graze land as much as is reasonably 

practical within proximity to the development site during the construction phase. It will 

therefore be essential to engage landowners at an early stage in order to define required 

fencing and access arrangements. Such detail should be considered as material to the 
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outcomes of the socio-economic assessment and there should be a reasonable 

expectation that the DCO will secure these arrangements. 

 

Q1.7.34 Do Interested Parties agree with the rationale used in scoping topics for 

inclusion in the SOR appraisal
1
? 

11. The Strategic Options Report (SOR) included Local Economic Impact as the only sub-

topic for consideration within the socio-economic assessment. For each assessment of 

the respective strategic options, they mainly conclude that “major areas of economic 

activity or tourism assets of national importance” are avoided by the various options 

under consideration (with certain exceptions). 

12. Effectively the socio-economic assessment was limited to:  

 Whether it affects areas of “major economic activity” (undefined within the 

report); and  

 Whether the option affects any tourism assets.  

13. In our view this is a very narrow consideration of “local economic impact” which omits 

any specific consideration of the actual local economic impact (i.e. of operating 

businesses likely to be affected by the option).  

14. In defining the socio-economic assessment, SOR Appendix F.8 scopes out agricultural 

land on the basis that “Any agricultural land temporarily affected during construction 

would be restored for such use. While there would be some permanent land loss 

associated with overhead line options, this would be insignificant in terms of the local 

land resource and cannot be used to distinguish between options.”  

15. We take issue with this scope for two reasons. First, the SOR has not recognised the 

potential permanent effects associated with field severance or restriction of specific 

machinery or irrigation operations (i.e. due to height restrictions). Second, the scope 

assumes all agricultural activity is equal and transferable to other local land resources.  

16. On both of these issues the assessment fails to take account of the specific differences 

between different farming sectors (e.g. top fruit or soft fruit production, verses dairy or 

                                              
1https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/EN020017/EN020017-000324-
7.4%20Strategic%20Options%20Report.pdf 
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arable farming), the costs of establishing certain farming operations, the supply of 

farmland in the local area or the continuity of individual businesses affected, which 

means that there has been no considered exploration of the local economic impact. 

17. We note the information provided in Section 3 of the written submission by GW Finn & 

Sons (‘Subsequent Effects in Land Use’), which goes into detail regarding the specific 

agricultural impacts from height and width restrictions. These clearly outline the risks of 

potential agronomic disruption as a result of a line where the agricultural effects have 

not been taken into consideration; and highlight where the SOR may have failed to 

consider the potential effects in sufficient detail. 

18. Finally, under F.9 the rationale states “Once operational, neither underground cables 

(including GIL) nor overhead line options are expected to have significant effects on 

water resources.” We query this rationale given that the position of the OHL has the 

potential to be a physical barrier to the operation of water supply equipment such as 

spray booms and spray guns. The SOR assumption appears incorrect and may therefore 

have omitted to consider some potentially significant impacts related to water resource 

supply, particularly for irrigation. 

 

Q1.7.44 Do parties agree with the rationale the applicant has used in scoping the topics 

for appraisal in the Route Corridor Study (RCS) 

19. The RCS specifically scoped out economic activity on the basis of having undertaken an 

initial appraisal “to identify the receptors within each corridor, to determine whether the 

impacts on those receptors were material to decision making”. In their assessment 

neither route option would be “likely to result in a significant residual impact on 

economic activity and no material considerations have been identified as part of the 

assessment of either route”. 

20. In 9.13 the RCS goes on to state “There may be some impact on economic receptors 

such as orchards and high quality arable fields but with careful route alignment/siting 

and the implementation of mitigation measures, it is considered that no material 

residual impacts will occur”. 

21. The major assumption behind the RCS was that careful alignment/siting and mitigation 

would be required in order to avoid any local economic effects. Further detail is provide 

within Appendix 2 to the RCS, which states “National Grid would work closely with 
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any landowners on whose land its equipment is sited to negotiate the terms to install 

and maintain its equipment including compensation if this is appropriate” and “the 

residual economic impact after careful routing, oversailing (where possible) and 

compensation (where appropriate) is expected to be very small or zero.” 

22. The outcomes of the assessment rely upon National Grid working closely with 

landowners to resolve specific issues. Despite this NG state that many of the requests 

made by affected parties could not be accommodated “due to environmental constraints, 

requests made by one party that directly conflict with another; the request cannot be 

engineered; and the request would not integrate with the scheme”
2
. In this context it 

appears that National Grid have been unable to fulfil the alignment and siting 

mitigations as envisaged in the RCS.  

23. Reference to Chapter 2 of the Environmental Statement does indicate that some minor 

amendments have been incorporated to alleviate impacts on agricultural operations. For 

example ES sections 2.4.111, 2.4.114, 2.4.124, 2.4.125, 2.4.130 detail a number of 

minor amendments following publication of the proposed draft route in May 2014; and 

ES sections 2.4.154, 2.4.155 detail two amendments published in January 2016 

following the statutory consultation. These changes are relatively minor and there 

appears to have been no residual assessment or consultation to see whether those 

changes will achieve any improvement compared to previous design iterations. It 

therefore remains unclear whether any specific issues have been resolved through 

dialogue with landowners. 

24. Much more significantly there were very large scale design changes introduced into the 

scheme between the end of the statutory consultation in March 2015 and the DCO 

submission in January 2016 (as evidenced in ES Figures 2.5a-h). During this time we 

estimate that approximately 75% of the scheme design has been altered, most 

significantly in Sections C and D. To our knowledge affected landowners did not have 

any meaningful opportunity to enter into dialogue over this submitted option, and so it 

is questionable whether there has been any close working with landowners to mitigate 

those effects. 

                                              
2 National Grid letter to National Farmers Union 9 June 2016 Ref NG Richborough/RR43 
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25. Going further, ES Chapter 15 (socio-economic effects), simply does not take account of 

the main concerns that landowners and farming tenants have. i.e.:  

 Loss of production area where agricultural machinery can no longer operate due to 

field width restrictions caused by construction of the OHL;  

 Height restrictions caused due to construction of the OHL such that larger scale 

agricultural machinery can no longer be used, or telehandler operations are restricted 

in constructing polytunnels or spray irrigation equipment operation is restricted due 

to the height of the line; and 

 Access and vehicle movement restrictions causing operational disruption to business 

activities. 

26. Chapter 15 states “National Grid has sought to identify a preferred 400kV overhead line 

connection route which minimises effects on landowners and for the most part, 

consultation with land owners/tenants has highlighted that construction activities are 

not considered likely to significantly affect the long-term operation of farm businesses 

while short-term effects will be compensated in accordance with National Grid’s 

statutory obligations.” We dispute this statement as there has been no meaningful 

consultation on the final proposed DCO OHL route. 

27. Taking this into consideration, we believe the RCS failed at the outset by scoping out 

“economic activity” because the required mitigation appears not to have been delivered 

to any satisfactory degree. 

 

Q1.7.70 Opinion on the Applicant’s proposed five year maintenance period for new 

planting 

28. We consider five years as a minimal length of time to monitor and manage replacement 

hedges and trees or soils that have been planted or restored in the first year after 

development.  

29. This is not long enough however to monitor and manage locations where remedial 

intervention may be required within the five year maintenance period. For example 

where there is difficulty establishing new planting or where there are ongoing problems 

with soil compaction requiring further aftercare management. If such intervention is 
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required after commencement of the maintenance period, at this point the five year 

monitoring period should be recommenced from year one. 

30. We refer to the comments made under Section 9 of our Written Statement, where as a 

minimum we would expect a soil aftercare and maintenance programme to define: 

 Target specification for soil condition, soil nutrient levels organic content and 

incidence of invasive or injurious weed species (such as blackgrass); and 

 Soil testing appropriate to target specification to be undertaken for a period of up to 

five years, and if not met within the five years for a further period of monitoring to be 

agreed as appropriate. 

 

Q1.9.7 Chapter 15 Para 15.13.18 “the construction of pylons on the land holding is not 

expected to materially affect economic activity” 

31. Paragraph 15.6.5 identifies “Potential sensitive business receptor sectors” citing 

performing arts, recreation and manufacturing as likely receptors on the basis that their 

“socio-economic outputs are more likely to be sensitive to changes in amenity”. Given 

that the agricultural sector will be the primary recipient of impacts during both the 

construction and operational phase of development, we are extremely concerned that it 

has not been identified as a sensitive receptor. In terms of the definitions within Table 

15.12 agriculture fits entirely within the high sensitivity definition of “Businesses, 

individuals or groups who are at risk and that have little or no capacity to experience 

the effect without incurring a material loss”. 

32. We recognise that 15.7.6 identifies the following “potentially significant effects” 

relevant to farming: 

 “Effects on land owners and tenants due to temporary land take for construction, PX 

route dismantling and future decommissioning activities. 

 Effects on land owners and tenants of agricultural land due to permanent land take 

(new infrastructure) or land gain (removal of the PX route): The proposed 

development would lead to some permanent land take with the areas occupied by the 

pylon footprint deemed unusable for arable agriculture. There may be some land 

gain through the removal of the PX route where areas currently under pylons are 

returned to agriculture. 
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 Effects on land owners and tenants of agricultural land as a direct result of 

maintenance activities: Maintenance during the operational phase of the scheme 

would require land access and therefore may disrupt land use for owners and/or 

tenants. This is expected to be minimal due to the infrequent maintenance 

requirements of the proposed development.” 

33. However we are concerned that the assessment overlooks the most significant risk, 

namely: 

 How the operational scheme will permanently affect ongoing commercial 

agricultural operations through disruption, severance or sterilisation of land.  

34. There is a risk in several locations where field corners or sections underneath the OHL 

may become permanently inaccessible to farm machinery or it may no longer be viable 

to irrigate certain fields due to the location of specific towers or height clearance 

underneath the conductors. By taking these areas out of production the operational 

impact may damage not only the income associated with a specific location, but could 

also affect the overall financial performance of the entire farm business. This is a 

significant risk with implications for the viability of the entire business unit; however in 

our reading of Chapter 15 this has been entirely overlooked. 

35. The assessment of effects provided under 15.13 “users (land owners and tenants) of 

agricultural land” relies entirely on the agricultural land classification (ALC) of land 

affected within the limits of development (LoD). This is used as an indicator of 

economic value however in our view this does not provide a sufficiently robust 

approach to quantify the economic value of specific agricultural operations and field or 

access locations.  

36. We are also concerned that this approach does not fully take account of the disruption of 

agricultural operations during the construction phase such as through restricted or 

obstructed access for farm machinery and vehicles. Whilst this temporary effect falls 

within the scope of the ‘potentially significant effects’, it has received no detailed 

consideration within the assessment. 

37. The assessment should have been more robust in providing a direct valuation of the 

impacts due to severance and should also have considered in detail the operational 
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implication for continuing farming activities during construction. As such we suggest 

the following factors should have been considered: 

 Rental value of land severed by development and potential decrease in rental value 

following construction of the proposed scheme; 

 Current farming activity and gross/ net margins; 

 Current and predicted ability to irrigate affected land; 

 Implications on whole business holding, supply contracts, site access, labour 

movement and availability 

 Current and predicted machinery, service and haulage vehicle movements during 

construction and operational phase of development. 

38. We note that the only ‘embedded environmental measure’ (Table 15.9) relevant to 

landowners is “The design review process included a series of discussions with 

landowners in order to ensure that such effects are minimised through careful routeing 

and pylon positioning.” However any previous discussions were superseded by the large 

scale changes to the eastern end of the line, such that negotiations should have begun 

again from first principles given the entirely new implications of the scheme layout. 

39. In this context we note the comment provided by GW Finn & Son “The route alignment 

through the Ash Levels is a prime example of a comprehensive change… Despite 

requesting meetings earlier in 2015, these were not held until late in 2015, by which 

time representatives of National Grid confirmed that it was too late to make any 

changes prior to the submission of the DCO”. Thus demonstrating the absence of any 

effective mitigation as envisaged by the Environmental Statement. 

40. Worryingly there appears to be no further mitigation measures suggested, which does 

little to reassure affected businesses that the proposals will effectively manage business 

disruption during the construction and operation of the scheme. We therefore suggest 

that further mitigation is required, in particular a reconsideration of field severance and 

the recognition of a need to liaise closely with affected farms so that they can plan their 

ongoing business operations accordingly.  

41. In summary we recommend: 

 The scope of the socio-economic assessment is fundamentally overhauled so that it 

accurately reflects the risks to farm businesses during construction and operation; 
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 Where the new assessment identifies substantive risks to agricultural businesses the 

design should be amended to avoid those impacts;  

 Mitigation needs to be built into the scheme to ensure that agricultural businesses are 

not unnecessarily disrupted during the construction phase. This should include the 

provision of a dedicated agricultural liaison officer to address operation and access 

issues on a daily basis. The requirement for an agricultural liaison officer should be 

specified as a condition of granting the DCO; and 

 Further mitigations should also be specified, such as a restriction on the land take 

requirements as specified in the Deed of Grant; and further indemnities/ assurances 

to be specified in the voluntary agreement, specifying the detailed design of 

drainage, soil, fencing and access management during construction. 

 

Q1.12.17 Cumulative effects  

Access to Land 

42. Chapter 15 of the ES suggests that there will be in the region of 167.4 hectares of 

temporary land take, which is dismissed as negligible on the provision that “agricultural 

activities will be able to continue on surrounding land and land owners appropriately 

compensated for the temporary loss of agricultural land”. We disagree that this is a 

negligible amount. 

43. This approach focusses entirely on the temporary loss of proposed working areas but 

fails to recognise the construction phase disruption this may cause to domestic and 

business access where this crosses the easement strip. In some locations we are aware 

that proposed easement strips encompass entire fields and sections of farmland, which 

seem to hold no relevance to land required for construction purposes or access.  

44. We recognise that NG will offer payments to landowners for access to pylons however 

this does not take account of the third party disruption caused to those living and 

working in proximity to the site. Such disruption of third party vehicle movements 

could have knock on effects on many nearby (as yet unspecified) businesses and could 

ultimately impact on road traffic congestion. These third party factors appear not to 

have been taken into consideration. 

45. We note that “assurances have been given during consultation that where land is 

disconnected from the main holding as a result of the construction of an access road, 
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appropriate crossing points will be created. Where severed land is too small to be 

worthy of farming during the construction phase of the Project, the affected party will 

be compensated and arrangements made to ensure that land is maintained during this 

time”
3
.  

46. Whilst this is useful clarification, there has been no detailed explanation of what this 

will mean in practice, such that the majority of landowners and occupiers do not have 

specific information on how this will apply to them. Given that the same landowners 

and occupiers are faced either with entering into an options agreement or with 

compulsory purchase it will be necessary to understand the detail at an early to stage to 

ensure that the main farm business activities will not be disrupted as a result.  

47. We suggest that the potential cumulative impact relating to farm vehicle and machinery 

movements as well as access to homes within the easement strip have not been given 

detailed consideration within the assessment. There is also no clear information to 

demonstrate how the assurances regarding access will be discharged. 

48. We suggest that as soon as possible National Grid should prepare an access 

management plan in close consultation with affected parties. We also suggest that it is 

necessary to appoint an agricultural liaison officer to act as the main point of contact for 

access issues for the duration of the construction phase. 

Soils 

49. The treatment and reinstatement of soils is one of the main issues of concern for 

affected landowners. We recognise that this receptor has been given some consideration 

within Chapter 14 of the ES, where it is assumed that the implementation of a Soil and 

Aftercare Management Plan (SAMP) would reduce the impact from a predicted 

moderate to a minor/ not significant effect.  

50. Much therefore lies upon ensuring that the SAMP is sufficiently robust and fit for 

purpose, however at this stage no such document exists. It is exceptionally important 

that this document is drafted and delivered in a manner that is acceptable to affected 

landowners; however at this stage methods of sign off and delivery have not been 

secured. From a landowners perspective this is problematic as it should be material to 

the options agreement. 

                                              
3 National Grid letter to National Farmers Union 9 June 2016 Ref NG Richborough/RR43 
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51. We note that National Grid will require their contractors to adopt and implement the 

CEMP during the construction of the proposed development and this will be secured 

through contractual agreements; however we are concerned that this does not secure the 

level of protection required by landowners, or the attention to detail required in delivery 

of the SAMP. 

52. We therefore suggest that a draft SAMP should be prepared in advance of any 

requirement to sign an options agreement and that an independent agricultural liaison 

officer should be appointed to oversee delivery. 

53. As stated previously we suggest as a minimum that the soil aftercare and maintenance 

programme should define target specification for soil condition, soil nutrient levels 

organic content and incidence of invasive or injurious weed species (such as 

blackgrass); and appropriate soil testing should be undertaken to assess and monitor 

these target specifications over a period of up to five years, and if not met within the 

five years for a further period of monitoring to be agreed as appropriate. 

Land Drainage 

54. Chapter 14 of the ES also considers the potential effects on agricultural drainage, 

specifying that “Agricultural drainage systems across fields and into adjacent fields to 

be reinstated by bespoke design for each pylon to reroute all disturbed underdrainage 

after construction.” Should such a provision fail to be discharged we believe there is a 

cumulative risk to the productive value of farmland around the LoD. 

55. In their letter to the NFU, National Grid confirm that a Drainage Management Plan will 

be produced as a requirement of the DCO, however “much of the drainage design work 

cannot be completed until the overhead line scheme design is finalised and the 

contractor appointed”. At this stage the cumulative impact on land drainage represents 

a relatively unknown outcome as neither the baseline or the proposed mitigation has 

been set out. 

56. In the absence of any form of drainage management plan landowners remain concerned 

over the strength of the assurances offered. As with concerns raised over soils and 

access to land, there is no real detail offered relating to how that management plan will 

be discharged in specific locations and the extent to which landowner considerations 

will be taken into account. The detailed scope of the land drainage management plan 
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should in our view be material to any options agreement offered by National Grid; 

however this detail is not available. 

57. Appendix 3 of our Written Submission includes a suggested outline of the specifications 

for a drainage management plan and we would be grateful if this could be taken into 

consideration in preparing that document. 

58. We note in their letter National Grid state “Landowners have also been assured that 

reasonable and proven damage to drainage caused by the construction and use of the 

apparatus will be reinstated or compensation paid and this is included in the legal 

agreement to be used to document the voluntary agreement being sought.” 

59. Whilst this is useful clarification the concern still remains over how the details of the 

design will be implemented, what degree of landowner engagement can be expected 

during this process and who will be responsible for ensuring a sufficient degree of 

liaison between affected parties. 

Q1.12.33 Do you consider that the proposed mitigation approach includes sufficient 

monitoring? 

60. In our understanding most of the relevant impacts on farming activities are intended to 

be mitigated mainly through plans listed in Requirement 6 under Schedule 3 of the 

DCO. As these plans have yet to be published it appears there is currently very little 

commitment to monitoring within the submitted scheme. 

61. In our view the absence of a confirmed delivery of mitigation, monitoring and aftercare 

means that the outcomes are undefined and may not be achieved. This is clearly a 

substantial risk to affected parties and highlights the need for much greater certainty 

before the scheme commences, or before landowners/ occupiers are obliged to enter any 

options agreements. 
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Appendix A - Q1.4.25 NFU Members and Book of Reference Plot Numbers  

Business Name Business Address Representing Agent Plot Numbers 

J E Batchelor & 
Sons  

Ford Manor Farm, 
Hoath, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT3 4LS 

G W Finn & Sons 847, 850, 854, 855, 861, 864, 865, 866, 867, 869, 870, 873, 875,877, 878, 879, 
881, 882, 885, 887, 896, 903, 905, 906, 909, 912, 913, 914, 916, 917, 918, 919, 
923, 924, 925, 926, 927, 929, 930, 931, 932, 933, 935, 936, 946 

Baxter Farms Ltd  The Elms Farm Office, 
Old Road, Sarre, 
Birchington, Kent, CT7 
0LD 

G W Finn & Sons 883, 884, 886, 887, 888, 889, 890, 891, 892, 893, 894, 895, 897, 898, 899, 900, 
901, 902, 904, 907, 908, 910, 911, 915, 920, 921, 922, 928, 934, 937, 938, 939, 
940, 943, 944, 945, 947, 948, 949, 950, 951, 952,955, 957, 959, 960, 961, 962,  
963, 964, 966, 967, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972, 974, 975, 976, 977, 978, 979, 980, 
981, 982, 983, 986, 987, 988, 989, 992, 993, 994, 995, 996, 997, 998, 999, 1000, 
1001, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1006, 1007, 1008, 1010,  1011, 1012, 1013, 1019, 1021, 
1022, 1023, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1026, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 1033, 1034, 
1035, 1036, 1037, 1038, 1039, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1047, 1048, 
1050, 1051, 1052, 1053, 1054, 1056, 1056, 1058, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1062, 1063, 
1064, 1065, 1066, 1067, 1068, 1069, 1070, 1071, 1072 , 1073, 1074, 1075, 1077, 
1078, 1078, 1081, 1083, 1084. 1086, 1090, 1246, 1249, 1264, 1266, 1268, 1269, 
1271, 1273, 1274, 1275, 1277, 1278, 1279, 1280, 1281, 1282, 1283, 1284, 1285, 
1286, 1287, 1288, 1290, 1291, 1292, 1293, 1294, 1295, 1296, 1298, 1300, 1301 

DM Botting 
Partnership 

Wall End Farm, 
Upstreet, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT3 4DF 

G W Finn & Sons 799, 807, 810 A, 810 B, 811, 818, 820, 821, 822, 823, 824, 825, 826, 830, 831, 832, 
833, 834, 835, 837, 838, 839, 840, 841, 842, 843, 844, 845, 848, 849, 851, 852, 
853, 856, 857, 858, 859, 862, 863 

Chandler and Dunn 
Ltd 

The Poplars, Goldstone, 
Ash, Canterbury, CT3 
2DT 

G W Finn & Sons 1385, 1394, 1411, 1418, 1419, 1424, 1430, 1431, 1434, 1438, 1440, 1441, 1443, 
1448, 1452, 1453, 1454, 1457, 1459, 1460, 1461, 1463, 1464, 1465, 1466, 1467, 
1468, 1469, 1470A, 1470B, 1471, 1472, 1473, 1474, 1476, 1478, 1480, 1481, 
1483, 1484, 1485, 1487, 1488, 1490, 1491, 1492, 1499, 1501 

Dyas Farms 1988 
Ltd  

Sevenscore, Ramsgate, 
Kent, CT12 5DW 

G W Finn & Sons 1196, 1198, 1199, 1200, 1201, 1203, 1204, 1205, 1206, 1207, 1208, 1209, 1210, 
1211, 1212, 1213, 1214, 1215, 1216, 1217, 1218, 1219, 1220, 1221, 1222, 1223, 
1224, 1225, 1226, 1227, 1228, 1229, 1230,1231, 1232, 1233, 1234, 1235, 1236, 
1237, 1238, 1239, 1240, 1241, 1242, 1243, 1244, 1245, 1247, 1248, 1258, 1259 
1260, 1261,1262, 1272 
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F A Fuller & Son  Sheriffs Court Farm, 
Minster, Ramsgate, 
Kent, CT12 4JD 

G W Finn & Sons 1252, 1255, 1289, 1290, 1291, 1292, 1293, 1294, 1295, 1296, 1297, 1298, 1300, 
1301, 1302, 1303, 1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1311, 1312, 1313, 
1314, 1315, 1316, 1317, 1318, 1319, 1320, 1321, 1322, 1323, 1324, 1325, 1326, 
1327, 1328, 1329, 1330, 1331, 1332, 1333, 1334, 1335, 1336, 1337, 1338, 1339, 
1340, 1342, 1344, 1345, 1346, 1347, 1348, 1349, 1350, 1351, 1352, 1353, 1354, 
1355, 1356, 1358, 1359, 1360, 1361, 1362, 1363, 1365, 1367, 1368, 1369, 1371, 
1372, 1375, 1381 

P B Headley & Son  Woodfield, Hoath Road, 
Hoath, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT3 4JN 

G W Finn & Sons 442. 443, 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 452, 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 
462, 463, 529, 532, 534, 535, 536, 537, 546, 549, 551, 552, 553, 554,  555, 556, 
557, 558, 561, 562, 563, 564, 568, 569, 570, 571, 572, 573, 574, 576, 577, 579, 
580, 581, 582, 584, 585, 586, 587, 589, 590, 592, 594, 596, 597, 599, 600, 601, 
603, 606, 607, 608, 609, 610, 611, 612, 613, 614, 615, 616, 617, 618, 619, 620, 
621, 622, 623, 624, 625, 626, 627, 628, 629, 630, 632, 633, 634, 637, 638, 641, 
642, 643, 644, 649, 652, 653, 654, 657, 662, 664, 665, 666, 667, 668, 669, 671, 
673, 674, 675, 676, 677, 678, 679, 680, 681, 682, 683, 684, 685, 686, 687, 688, 
689, 690, 691, 692, 693, 694, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699, 700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 
705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710, 713, 714, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719, 720, 721, 722,  
723, 724, 727, 730, 731 734, 738, 743, 744, 745, 747, 748, 749, 752, 754 756, 769, 
770, 782, 783 

Lawrence & Sons  Buckwell Farm, Hoath 
Road, Sturry, 
Canterbury, Kent, CT3 
4JW 

G W Finn & Sons 449, 450, 631, 635 

F W Mansfield & 
Son 

Nickle Farm, Chartham, 
Canterbury, Kent, CT4 
7PB 

 

G W Finn & Sons 328,330, 331, 480, 467, 474, 478, 479, 483, 488A, 488B, 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 
506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 511, 512, 285, 287, 288, 289, 292, 299, 300, 301, 302, 
303, 304, 305A, 305B, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 315, 316, 317, 320, 
321, 322, 323 , 324, 325, 326, 327, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 339, 341, 347, 350, 
356, 358, 363, 
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RP, GJ and DJ 
O’Brien  

Hawcroft Farm Cottage, 
Hawe Lane, Sturry, 
Canterbury, CT2 0LP 

G W Finn & Sons 254, 261, 527, 524, 525, 526, 528, 530, 531, 533, 205, 215,219, 222, 226, 229, 
231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 242, 248, 251, 254, 255, 257, 258, 259, 261, 262, 
263, 264, 268, 269, 273, 274, 275, 

Monkton Court 
Farms 

Hall Farm Barn, Down 
Barton Road, St 
Nicholas At Wade, 
BIRCHINGTON, Kent, 
CT7 0PZ 

G W Finn & Sons 1099, 1143, 1145, 1149, 1152, 1154, 1155, 1157, 1158, 1160, 1162, 1163, 1164, 
1165, 1166A, 1166B, 1167, 1168, 1169, 1170, 1171, 1172, 1173, 1174, 1175, 
1176, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1181, 1182, 1183, 1184, 

St Nicholas Court 
Farms Ltd 

Court Road, St. Nicholas 
At Wade, Birchington, 
Kent, CT7 0PT 

 

G W Finn & Sons 331, 334,346, 351, 352, 354, 355, 357, 359, 360, 361, 362, 364, 365, 366, 373, 376 
, 380, 387, 391, 393, 397, 405, 419, 424 

B B Stephens & 
Son  

Rushbourne Manor, 
Hoath Road, Hoath, 
Canterbury, Kent, CT3 
4JP 

G W Finn & Sons 636, 639, 640, 645, 646, 647, 650, 651, 655, 656, 658, 659, 660, 661, 662, 670, 
672 

Chislet Court 
Farms 

Chislet Court Farm, 
Chislet, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT3 4DU 

G W Finn & Sons 758, 760, 762, 763, 764, 765, 766, 767, 768, 773, 775, 780, 781, 785, 787, 788, 
790, 791, 793, 800,  801, 802, 803, 804, 805, 806, 808, 813, 814, 815, 816, 819, 
836 

Quex Park Estates 
Co Ltd 

Estate Office, Quex 
Park, Birchington , Kent, 
CT7 0BH 

BTF Partnership 1533, 1535, 1537, 1538, 1540, 1541, 1543, 1544 1545, 1546, 1547, 1548, 
1549,1550, 1551, 1552, 1553, 1554, 1555, 1556, 1557, 1558, 1559, 1560, 1561, 
1562, 1563, 1564, 1565, 1566, 1567, 1568, 1569, 1570, 1571, 1572, 1573, 1574, 
1575, 1576, 1577, 1578, 1579, 1580, 1581, 1582, 1584, 1587, 1589, 1590, 1591, 
1592, 1595, 1596, 1599, 1600, 1604, 1605, 1606, 1607, 1609, 1623, 1626, 1643, 
1646, 1647, 1661, 1662, 1664, 1665, 1667, 1668, 1669, 1670, 1671, 1672, 1673, 
1674 

 

 

 



  NFU Submission 
 

 
  

    Page 17 

Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, neither the 
NFU nor the author can accept liability for errors and or omissions. © 
NFU 

The voice of British farming 

Appendix A (Continued) - Q1.4.25 NFU Members and Book of Reference Plot Numbers  

Business Name Business Address Representing Agent Plot Numbers 

DJ Snell Limited Brooksend Farm, 
BIRCHINGTON, Kent, 
CT7 0JN 

G W Finn & Sons 1084, 1086, 1088, 1089, 1090, 1092, 1098, 1102, 1107, 1111, 1114, 1115 

DH Clifton Abbey Farm, Minster, 
Ramsgate, Kent, CT12 
4HQ 

BTF Partnership 1397, 1341, 1364, 1366, 1374, 1377, 1378, 1379, 1380, 1382,  1383, 1388, 1390, 
1393, 1395, 1396, 1397, 1399, 1400, 1401, 1402, 1403, 1404, 1405, 1406, 1407, 
1408, 1409, 1410, 1412, 1413, 1414, 1415, 1416, 1417, 1420, 1421, 1422, 1423, 
1426 ,1427, 1428, 1432, 1433, 1436, 1437, 1442, 1447, 1450, 1462, 

Hatfield Farms Hengrove Farm, 
Shottendane Road, 
Margate, Kent, CT9 4NH 

Elgars 1081, 1083, 1084, 1086, 1087, 1090, 1094, 1097, 1103, 1105, 1106, 1109, 1110, 
1128, 1131, 1132, 1134, 1136, 1137, 1138, 

IPA Smith Netherhale Farmhouse, 
Canterbury Road, St 
Nicholas at Wade, 
BIRCHINGTON, Kent, 
CT7 0LX 

BTF Partnership 1080, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1084, 1086, 1090 

 

 


